

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.14318 OF 2025

Mohammad Saud Malik Ahmad and Others ... Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Others ... Respondents

Mr. Sanjeev Deore a/w. Mr. Arman Ansari i/b. Ms. Suchita Pawar,
Advocate for the Petitioners
Mrs. P.N. Diwan, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 3.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ABHAY MANTRI, JJ.**
DATE : 18th MARCH, 2026

P.C:

1. As per the Courts conditional order dated 17th January, 2026 the Petition has been dismissed as against Respondent no. 2, for want of spare copies as the Registry could not process the notices.

2. Learned Advocate for the Petitioners submits that the copies were supplied. Nevertheless on his oral request, we are restoring the Petition as against Respondent No. 2 Municipal Corporation subject to the condition that the Petitioners would supply spare copies for processing notice to the Corporation within 10 days from today.

Digitally
signed by
VISHAL
SUBHASH
PAREKAR
Date:
2026.03.23
11:12:58
+0530

3. If the Petitioners tenders spare copies within 10 days, Registry to issue notice to Respondent No. 2, Municipal Corporation returnable on 6th May, 2026.

(ABHAY MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)